## E M E R G E N C Y

## MSS

- 2023

**AUTHORIZING** a payment in the amount of \$46,506.90 to Prus Construction as a moral obligation of the City of Cincinnati for professional services completed for the Downtown Fiber Optic Cable project.

WHEREAS, the City of Cincinnati entered into a contract with Prus Construction for professional services for the Downtown Fiber Optic Cable project; and

WHEREAS, the City certified resources to contract CT 239 171C009031, and a payment was to be made to Prus Construction as part of a contract contingency; and

WHEREAS, an administrative error resulted in the contract contingency amount being overspent, and thus the contract certification amount was insufficient to pay Prus Construction; and

WHEREAS, sufficient resources are available in existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x239x3000x7671x232341, "Computerized Traffic Signal System," to pay Prus Construction for services provided to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati City Council desires to provide payment for such services in the amount of \$46,506.90 to Prus Construction; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Finance Director is authorized to make a payment in the amount of

\$46,506.90 from capital improvement program project account no. 980x239x3000x7671x232341,

"Computerized Traffic Signal System," to Prus Construction as a moral obligation of the City of

Cincinnati for professional services completed for the Downtown Fiber Optic Cable project.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and

proper to carry out the provisions of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms

of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to pay Prus Construction in a timely manner for services provided to the City of Cincinnati.

Passed: \_\_\_\_\_, 2023

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk